

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

Case No. 18-55035

S. R. Nehad, K.R. Nehad, and
Estate of Fridoon Rawshan Nehad,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

Neal Browder, City of San Diego and Shelley Zimmerman,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from an Order of the United States District Court
For the Southern District of California
The Honorable William Q. Hayes, Judge Presiding
United States District Court No. 15-cv-01386 WQH(NLS)

**BRIEF BY AMICI CURIAE THE CALIFORNIA STATE
ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES, THE LEAGUE OF
CALIFORNIA CITIES AND THE INTERNATIONAL
MUNICIPAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLEES**

Daley & Heft, LLP,
Attorneys at Law
Lee H. Roistacher, Esq. (179619)
462 Stevens Avenue, Suite 201
Solana Beach, CA 92075
Tel.: (858) 755-5666/Fax: (858) 755-7870
Attorneys for Amici Curiae, the California State Association
of Counties, the League of California Cities and the
International Municipal Lawyers Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....1

IDENTITY STATEMENT AND INTEREST OF AMICI.....1

STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP AND FINANCIAL
SUPPORT.....2

INTRODUCTION.....4

DISCUSSION.....9

A. Given The Supreme Court’s Admonition
That *Graham* Constitutes The Exclusive
Framework For Evaluating Use Of Force Under
The Fourth Amendment, Faithful Adherence To
The *Graham* Factors Is Critically Important In
Situations Where An Officer Uses Deadly Force
Under The Mistaken But Reasonable Belief That
The Suspect Is Holding And Refusing To Drop A
Weapon.....9

B. Applying Qualified Immunity To Cases Where An
Officer Uses Deadly Force Under The Mistaken But
Reasonable Belief That A Suspect Is Holding A
Weapon Recognizes The Appropriate Balance
Between Holding Government Officials
Accountable For Irresponsibly Exercising Power
And Protecting Them For Liability For Reasonable
Behavior.....18

CONCLUSION.....22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Russell</i> <u>247 F.3d 125</u> (4th Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>Billington v. Smith</i> <u>292 F.3d 1177</u> (9th Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>Brousseau v. Haugen</i> <u>543 U.S. 194</u> (2004).....	10, 11
<i>Bryan v. MacPherson</i> <u>630 F.3d 805</u> (9th Cir. 2010).....	11, 12
<i>City & County of San Francisco, Calif. v. Sheehan</i> <u>135 S. Ct. 1765</u> (2015).....	10, 14
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Mendez</i> <u>137 S.Ct. 1539</u> (2017).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Deorle v. Rutherford</i> <u>272 F.3d 1272</u> (9th Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>Easley v. City of Riverside</i> <u>890 F.3d 851</u> (9th Cir. 2018).....	15
<i>Estate of Larsen v. Murr</i> <u>511 F.3d 1255</u> (10th Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>Fisher v. City of San Jose</i> <u>558 F.3d 1069</u> (9th Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>George v. Morris</i> <u>736 F.3d 829</u> (9th Cir. 2013).....	14

<i>Gonzalez v. City of Anaheim</i> <u>747 F.3d 789</u> (9th Cir. 2014).....	4
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> <u>490 U.S. 386</u> (1989).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Hammett v. Paulding County</i> <u>875 F.3d 1036</u> (11th Cir. 2017).....	16, 17
<i>Heien v. North Carolina</i> <u>135 S. Ct. 530</u> (2014).....	19
<i>Horton v. Pobjecky</i> <u>883 F.3d 941</u> (7th Cir. 2018).....	7
<i>Hung Lam v. City of San Jose</i> <u>869 F.3d 1077</u> (9th Cir. 2017).....	12
<i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> <u>502 U.S. 224</u> (1991).....	21
<i>Knox v. City of Fresno</i> <u>708 F. Appx. 321</u> (9th Cir. 2018).....	15
<i>Lamont v. New Jersey</i> <u>637 F.3d 177</u> (3d Cir.2011).....	20
<i>Mattos v. Agarano</i> <u>661 F.3d 433</u> (9th Cir. 2011).....	4, 11
<i>Messerschmidt v. Millender</i> <u>565 U.S. 535</u> (2012).....	19
<i>Miller v. Gammie</i> <u>335 F.3d 889</u> (9th Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> <u>555 U.S. 223</u> (2009).....	18, 19, 20

Plumhoff v. Rickard
134 S. Ct. 2012 (2014).....11

Rodriguez v. Swartz
___ F.3d ___, 2018 WL 3733428
(9th Cir. Aug. 7, 2018).....15

Saucier v. Katz
533 U.S. 194 (2001).....11

Scott v. Harris
550 U.S. 372 (2007).....9

Sherrod v. Barry
856 F.2d 802 (7th Cir. 1988).....16

Sigman v. Town of Chapel Hill
161 F.3d 782 (4th Cir. 1998).....16

Simmonds v. Genesee County
682 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2012).....16

Smith v. Freland
954 F.2d 343 (6th Cir. 1992).....4

Vos v. City of Newport Beach
892 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2018).....12, 13

White v. Pauly
137 S.Ct. 548 (2017).....19, 20
